509101471 03/26/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI914471

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rory Chenowth	02/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ROLL- RITE LLC
Street Address:	650 Industrial Dr
City:	Gladwin
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48624

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14415565	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (313)496-7945

Email: ipdocket@millercanfield.com

Correspondent Name: Miller Canfield
Address Line 1: 150 West Jefferson

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	135912-00112
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pamela Yott
SIGNATURE:	/Pamela Yott/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment2#page1.tiff source=assignment2#page2.tiff source=assignment2#page3.tiff source=assignment2#page4.tiff

PATENT 509101471 REEL: 070638 FRAME: 0812

EXECUTION VERSION

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT made as of the 28th day of February, 2017, by Rory Chenowth ("Assignor"), to Roll-Rite LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all of the right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and patent disclosures listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with all continuations (in whole or in part), divisionals, extensions, reissuances, revisions and reexaminations thereof (collectively, the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents and the inventions claimed therein (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any applications and registrations therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent Rights, with right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and the right to file and obtain any continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, patent term extensions, divisionals and reexamination of the Patents, as applicable.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents and Patent Rights.

SL1 1336905v1 109188.00001

PATENT REEL: 070638 FRAME: 0813 applicable.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents and Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered.

ASSIGNOR:

Rory Chenowth

ASSIGNEE:

ROLL-RITE LLC

statistica especial distriction of the second second

Name:

Title:

PATENT REEL: 070638 FRAME: 0814 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered.

ASSIGNOR:			
Rory Chenowi	h		

ROLL-RITE LLC

ASSIGNEE:

m. Atthrew

Name: Matthew Hanson

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

SCHEDULE A

Title	Application Number	Patent Number	Record Owner	Filing Date	Issue Date	Jurisdiction
Motor Overload Protection for Cargo Canopy Systems	13/840,530	9,136,694	Rory Chenowth	03/15/2013	9/15/2015	US
Self- Correcting Drive for Retractable Canopy Cargo	13/553,261	8,752,881	Rory Chenowth	07/19/2012	6/17/2014	US

{01984329; 2; 7535-1 } 3109502;3;01031-069

RECORDED: 03/26/2025

PATENT REEL: 070638 FRAME: 0816